Rules and Regulations

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents. Prices of new books are listed in the first FEDERAL REGISTER issue of each week.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 39

[Docket No. FAA-2007-28843 Directorate Identifier 2007-CE-065-AD; Amendment 39-15317; AD 2007-26-15]

RIN 2120-AA64

Airworthiness Directives; DG Flugzeugbau GmbH Model DG–500MB Gliders

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. **ACTION:** Final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: This document makes a correction to Airworthiness Directive (AD) 2007-26-15, which was published in the Federal Register on January 3, 2008 (73 FR 400), and applies to all DG Flugzeugbau GmbH Model DG-500MB gliders. AD 2007–26–15 requires that you modify the affected parts and exchange pages in the flight, maintenance, and repair manuals. The FAA incorrectly referenced the AD number as "2007-26-25" instead of "2007–26–15." Current language in § 39.13 [Amended] of AD 2007-26-15 references "AD 2007-26-25" instead of "2007-26-15." This document corrects that paragraph by replacing the reference of "2007-26-25" with "2007-26 - 15."

DATES: The effective date of this AD (2007–26–15) remains February 7, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Greg Davison, Glider Program Manager, FAA, Small Airplane Directorate, 901 Locust, Room 301, Kansas City, Missouri 64106; telephone: (816) 329–4130; fax: (816) 329–4090.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Discussion

On December 20, 2007, the FAA issued AD 2007–26–15, Amendment

39–15317 (73 FR 400, January 3, 2008), which applies to all DG Flugzeugbau GmbH Model DG–500MB gliders. AD 2007–26–15 requires you to modify the affected parts and exchange pages in the flight, maintenance, and repair manuals. Current language in § 39.13 [Amended] of AD 2007–26–15 references "2007–26–25" instead of "2007–26–15."

Need for the Correction

This correction is needed to specify the correct AD number of AD 2007–26–15.

Correction of Publication

■ Accordingly, the publication of January 3, 2008 (73 FR 400), of Amendment 39–15317; AD 2007–26–15, which was the subject of FR Doc. E7– 25212, is corrected as follows:

■ On page 400, in the second column, in the third line under the heading 14 CFR Part 39, replace "2007–26–25" with "2007–26–15."

§39.13 [Corrected]

■ On page 401 in the second column, in the third line under the heading § 39.13 [Amended], replace "2007–26–25" with "2007–26–15."

■ Action is taken herein to correct this reference in AD 2007–26–15 and to add this AD correction to section 39.13 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR 39.13).

■ The effective date remains February 7, 2008.

Issued in Kansas City, Missouri, on January 11, 2008.

John Colomy,

Acting Manager, Small Airplane Directorate, Aircraft Certification Service.

[FR Doc. E8–830 Filed 1–23–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

Federal Register Vol. 73, No. 16

Thursday, January 24, 2008

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 39

[Docket No. FAA-2007-29317; Directorate Identifier 2007-CE-079-AD; Amendment 39-15348; AD 2008-02-18]

RIN 2120-AA64

Airworthiness Directives; Cessna Aircraft Company 172 and 182 Series Airplanes

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Department of Transportation (DOT). **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: We are adopting a new airworthiness directive (AD) for certain Cessna Aircraft Company 172 series airplanes with the BRS-172 Parachute System installed via Supplemental Type Certificate (STC) No. SA01679CH and Cessna Aircraft Company 182 series airplanes that are equipped with the BRS-182 Parachute System installed via STC No. SA01999CH. This AD requires you to replace the pick-up collar support and nylon screws for the BRS-172 and BRS-182 Parachute System. This AD results from notification by Ballistic Recovery Systems, Inc. (BRS) that the pick-up collar assembly may prematurely move off the launch tube and adversely affect rocket trajectory during deployment. We are issuing this AD to prevent premature separation of the collar, which could result in the parachute failing to successfully deploy. **DATES:** This AD becomes effective on February 28, 2008.

On February 28, 2008, the Director of the Federal Register approved the incorporation by reference of certain publications listed in this AD. **ADDRESSES:** For service information identified in this AD, contact Ballistic Recovery Systems, Inc., 300 Airport Road, South Saint Paul, MN 55075– 3551; telephone: (651) 457–7491; fax: (651) 457–8651.

To view the AD docket, go to U.S. Department of Transportation, Docket Operations, M–30, West Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE., Washington, DC 20590, or on the Internet at *http:// www.regulations.gov*. The docket number is FAA–2007–29317; Directorate Identifier 2007–CE–079–AD.